  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2002
July, 2002 – Rev. 6
1 Publication Order Number:
MC74AC257/D
MC74AC257, MC74ACT257
Quad 2-Input Multiplexer
with 3-State Outputs
The MC74AC257/74ACT257 is a quad 2–input multiplexer with

16
Device Package Shipping
ORDERING INFORMATION
MC74AC257N PDIP–16 25 Units/Rail
MC74AC257D SOIC–16 48 Units/Rail
MC74AC257DR2 2500 Tape & Reel
TSSOP–16
DT SUFFIX
CASE 948F
MC74AC257DT TSSOP–16 96 Units/Rail
MC74AC257DTR2 TSSOP–16
SOIC–16
2500 Tape & Reel
MC74ACT257N PDIP–16 25 Units/Rail
MC74ACT257D SOIC–16 48 Units/Rail
MC74ACT257DR2 2500 Tape & Reel
MC74ACT257DT TSSOP–16 96 Units/Rail
MC74ACT257DTR2 TSSOP–16
SOIC–16
2500 Tape & Reel
1
16
See general marking information in the device marking
section on page 7 of this data sheet.
DEVICE MARKING INFORMATION
1
16
EIAJ–16
M SUFFIX
CASE 966
MC74AC257MEL EIAJ–16 2000 Tape & Reel
MC74ACT257M EIAJ–16
MC74ACT257MEL EIAJ–16 2000 Tape & Reel
50 Units/Rail
MC74AC257, MC74ACT257
2
Figure 2. Logic Symbol
S
OE I0a I1a I0b I1b
Zb
I0c I1c I0d I1d
Za Zc Zd
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
The MC74AC257/74ACT257 is a quad 2–input
multiplexer with 3–state outputs. It selects four bits of data
from two sources under control of a Common Data Select
input. When the Select input is LOW, the I0x inputs are
selected and when Select is HIGH, the I1x inputs are